196 - Satsuma City Schools

Description
Assets and Other Debits:
Assets:
Cash
Investments
Receivables
Interfund Receivables
Inventories
Other Assets
Fixed Assets
Construction In Progress
Other Debits:
Amounts Available
Amounts to be Provided
Other Debits
Total Assets and Other Debits:
Liabilities and Fund Equity:
Liabilities:
Claims Payable
Interfund Payable
Other Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities:
Fund Equity:
Investments in General Fixed Assets
Contributed Capital
Reserved Fund Balance
Unreserved Fund balance
Total Fund Equity:
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity:

1/5/2026 12:53:59 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA Exhibit F-1-A
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups
For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 02

GOVERNMENTAL PROPRIETARY  FIDUCIARY ACCOUNT
Special Debt Capital Enterp/ GROUPS
General Revenue Service Projects Internal Trust Agency F/A L/T Dept

$3,110,119.68 $114,324.14 $0.00 $7,710,461.02 $0.00 $242,317.85 $0.00
$269,328.57 $481,740.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$128,316.82 $301,730.36 $0.00 $1,506.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $59,568.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52,215,486.03
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,737,682.50
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,531,666.72
$3,507,765.07 $957,363.79 $0.00 $7,711,967.75 $0.00 $242,317.85 $69,484,835.25
$1,569.00 $310.13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$304,594.34 $117,057.14 $0.00 $1,506.73 $0.00 $239.24 $0.00
$32,411.76 $26,374.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,132.38 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,531,666.72
$338,575.10 $143,741.28 $0.00 $1,506.73 $0.00 $5,371.62 $10,531,666.72
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $58,953,168.53
$129,899.49 $260,068.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,378.90 $0.00
$3,039,290.48 $553,553.93 $0.00 $7,710,461.02 $0.00 $216,567.33 $0.00
$3,169,189.97 $813,622.51 $0.00 $7,710,461.02 $0.00 $236,946.23 $58,953,168.53
$3,507,765.07 $957,363.79 $0.00 $7,711,967.75 $0.00 $242,317.85 $69,484,835.25

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.
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196 - Satsuma City Schools

Revenues

State Sources

Federal Sources

Local Sources

Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures

Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Fund Sources (Uses)

Other Fund Sources:
Other Fund Uses:

Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over

(Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

1/5/2026 12:54:55 PM

General

$1,176,593.00
$0.00
$369,868.94
$42,442.19
$1,588,904.13

$1,652,545.68
$519,137.28
$241,913.16
$86,684.25
$232,284.11
$0.00

$0.00
$50,762.66
$2,783,327.14

$5,806.73
$750.00
$5,056.73

($1,189,366.28)

$4,358,556.25
$3,169,189.97

GOVERNMENTAL

Special Revenue

$0.00
$7,308.88
$270,426.91
$0.00
$277,735.79

$66,922.76
$97,068.18
$3,973.04
$167,048.63
$25,261.30
$0.00

$0.00
$12,454.88
$372,728.79

$2,750.00
$3,330.78
($580.78)

($95,573.78)
$909,196.29
$813,622.51

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 02

Debt Service

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
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FIDUCIARY
Capital Projects Expendable Trust

$6,317.00
$0.00
$197,804.98
$0.00
$204,121.98

$0.00

$0.00
$231,865.00
$0.00
$60.60
$599,744.80
$167,287.50
$0.00
$998,957.90

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($794,835.92)
$8,505,296.94
$7,710,461.02

$0.00
$0.00
$59,344.04
$0.00
$59,344.04

$15,237.94
$20,528.24
$105.00
$83.20
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$233.57
$36,187.95

$0.00
$235.06
($235.06)

$22,921.03
$214,025.20
$236,946.23

Exhibit F-11-A

Total

$1,182,910.00
$7,308.88
$897,444.87
$42,442.19
$2,130,105.94

$1,734,706.38
$636,733.70
$477,856.20
$253,816.08
$257,606.01
$599,744.80
$167,287.50
$63,451.11
$4,191,201.78

$8,556.73
$4,315.84
$4,240.89

($2,056,854.95)
$13,987,074.68
$11,930,219.73
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

196 - Satsuma City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Special Revenue Outlay
General Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

1/5/2026 12:56:08 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

Budget

$12,982,537.00
$0.00
$3,102,750.00
$135,000.00
$16,220,287.00

$9,214,944.67
$2,421,466.00
$1,979,048.05
$537,165.00
$1,418,949.00
$0.00

$0.00
$320,613.00
$15,892,185.72

$115,476.00
$256,002.95
($140,526.95)

$187,574.33
$3,920,752.00
$4,108,326.33

GENERAL

Actual

$1,176,593.00
$0.00
$369,868.94
$42,442.19
$1,588,904.13

$1,652,545.68
$519,137.28
$241,913.16
$86,684.25
$232,284.11
$0.00

$0.00
$50,762.66
$2,783,327.14

$5,806.73
$750.00
$5,056.73

($1,189,366.28)

$4,358,556.25
$3,169,189.97

For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 02

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($11,805,944.00)

$0.00

($2,732,881.06)

($92,557.81)

($14,631,382.87)

$7,562,398.99
$1,902,328.72
$1,737,134.89
$450,480.75
$1,186,664.89
$0.00

$0.00
$269,850.34
$13,108,858.58

($109,669.27)
$255,252.95
$145,583.68

($1,376,940.61)

$437,804.25
($939,136.36)
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SPECIAL REVENUE

Budget

$0.00
$1,133,292.00
$985,659.17
$13,000.00
$2,131,951.17

$258,255.03
$234,264.97
$16,071.00
$1,166,255.00
$154,782.00
$0.00

$0.00
$6,338.00
$1,835,966.00

$256,002.95
$0.00
$256,002.95

$551,988.12
$861,012.17
$1,413,000.29

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Actual

$0.00
$7,308.88
$270,426.91
$0.00
$277,735.79

$66,922.76
$97,068.18
$3,973.04
$167,048.63
$25,261.30
$0.00

$0.00
$12,454.88
$372,728.79

$2,750.00
$3,330.78
($580.78)

($95,573.78)
$909,196.29
$813,622.51

Exhibit F-111-A

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
($1,125,983.12)
($715,232.26)
($13,000.00)
($1,854,215.38)

$191,332.27
$137,196.79
$12,097.96
$999,206.37
$129,520.70
$0.00

$0.00
($6,116.88)
$1,463,237.21

($253,252.95)
($3,330.78)
($256,583.73)

($647,561.90)
$48,184.12
($599,377.78)
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STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 02

Exhibit F-11I-B

196 - Satsuma City Schools

DEBT SERVICE VARIANCE CAPITAL PROJECTS VARIANCE
Favorable Favorable
Description Budget Actual (Unfavorable) Budget Actual (Unfavorable)
Revenues
State Sources $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $569,338.00 $6,317.00 ($563,021.00)
Federal Sources $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Local Sources $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,499,366.00 $197,804.98 ($1,301,561.02)
Other Sources $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Revenues: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,068,704.00 $204,121.98 ($1,864,582.02)
Expenditures
Instructional Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Instructional Support Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Operation & Maintenance Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $676,624.00 $231,865.00 $444,759.00
Auxiliary Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $242,858.24 $0.00 $242,858.24
Debt Administrative Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $60.60 $4,939.40
Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,729,418.00 $599,744.80 $6,129,673.20
Debt Service $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $687,287.50 $167,287.50 $520,000.00
Other Expenditures $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Expenditures: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,341,187.74 $998,957.90 $7,342,229.84
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Financing Uses: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses): $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($6,272,483.74) ($794,835.92) $5,477,647.82
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,296,466.24 $8,505,296.94 ($791,169.30)
Ending Fund Balance: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,023,982.50 $7,710,461.02 $4,686,478.52

1/5/2026 12:56:55 PM

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.
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Page 1 of 1



Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

196 - Satsuma City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
Expendable Administrative Services
Total Outlay
Expendable Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

1/5/2026 12:57:47 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Budget and Actual

EXPENDABLE TRUST
Budget Actual
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$208,744.00 $59,344.04
$0.00 $0.00
$208,744.00 $59,344.04
$7,793.00 $15,237.94
$160,386.00 $20,528.24
$0.00 $105.00
$1,000.00 $83.20
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$1,145.00 $233.57
$170,324.00 $36,187.95
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $235.06
$0.00 ($235.06)
$38,420.00 $22,921.03
$273,223.19 $214,025.20
$311,643.19 $236,946.23

For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 02

VARIANCE

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
($149,399.96)
$0.00
($149,399.96)

($7,444.94)
$139,857.76
($105.00)
$916.80
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$911.43
$134,136.05

$0.00
($235.06)
($235.06)

($15,498.97)
($59,197.99)
($74,696.96)

Pulled from Production

Budget

$13,551,875.00
$1,133,292.00
$5,796,519.17
$148,000.00
$20,629,686.17

$9,480,992.70
$2,816,116.97
$2,671,743.05
$1,947,278.24
$1,578,731.00
$6,729,418.00
$687,287.50
$328,096.00
$26,239,663.46

$371,478.95
$256,002.95
$115,476.00

($5,494,501.29)
$14,351,453.60
$8,856,952.31

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES
AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS

Actual

$1,182,910.00
$7,308.88
$897,444.87
$42,442.19
$2,130,105.94

$1,734,706.38
$636,733.70
$477,856.20
$253,816.08
$257,606.01
$599,744.80
$167,287.50
$63,451.11
$4,191,201.78

$8,556.73
$4,315.84
$4,240.89

($2,056,854.95)
$13,987,074.68
$11,930,219.73

Exhibit F-11I-C

VARIANCE
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

($12,368,965.00)
($1,125,983.12)
($4,899,074.30)

($105,557.81)

($18,499,580.23)

$7,746,286.32
$2,179,383.27
$2,193,886.85
$1,693,462.16
$1,321,124.99
$6,129,673.20
$520,000.00
$264,644.89
$22,048,461.68

($362,922.22)
$251,687.11
($111,235.11)

$3,437,646.34
($364,378.92)
$3,073,267.42
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