

**STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups
For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 02**

Exhibit F-I-A

196 - Satsuma City Schools

Description	GOVERNMENTAL			Capital Projects	PROPRIETARY	FIDUCIARY	ACCOUNT GROUPS F/A L/T Dept
	General	Special Revenue	Debt Service		Enterp/ Internal	Trust Agency	
Assets and Other Debits:							
Assets:							
Cash	\$3,110,119.68	\$114,324.14	\$0.00	\$7,710,461.02	\$0.00	\$242,317.85	\$0.00
Investments							
Receivables	\$269,328.57	\$481,740.44	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Interfund Receivables	\$128,316.82	\$301,730.36	\$0.00	\$1,506.73	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Inventories	\$0.00	\$59,568.85	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Assets							
Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$52,215,486.03
Construction In Progress	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$6,737,682.50
Other Debits:							
Amounts Available							
Amounts to be Provided	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10,531,666.72
Other Debits							
Total Assets and Other Debits:	\$3,507,765.07	\$957,363.79	\$0.00	\$7,711,967.75	\$0.00	\$242,317.85	\$69,484,835.25
Liabilities and Fund Equity:							
Liabilities:							
Claims Payable	\$1,569.00	\$310.13	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Interfund Payable	\$304,594.34	\$117,057.14	\$0.00	\$1,506.73	\$0.00	\$239.24	\$0.00
Other Liabilities	\$32,411.76	\$26,374.01	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5,132.38	\$0.00
Long-Term Liabilities	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10,531,666.72
Total Liabilities:	\$338,575.10	\$143,741.28	\$0.00	\$1,506.73	\$0.00	\$5,371.62	\$10,531,666.72
Fund Equity:							
Investments in General Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$58,953,168.53
Contributed Capital							
Reserved Fund Balance	\$129,899.49	\$260,068.58	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$20,378.90	\$0.00
Unreserved Fund balance	\$3,039,290.48	\$553,553.93	\$0.00	\$7,710,461.02	\$0.00	\$216,567.33	\$0.00
Total Fund Equity:	\$3,169,189.97	\$813,622.51	\$0.00	\$7,710,461.02	\$0.00	\$236,946.23	\$58,953,168.53
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity:	\$3,507,765.07	\$957,363.79	\$0.00	\$7,711,967.75	\$0.00	\$242,317.85	\$69,484,835.25

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

**STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 02**

196 - Satsuma City Schools

	GOVERNMENTAL			FIDUCIARY		
	General	Special Revenue	Debt Service	Capital Projects	Expendable Trust	Total
Revenues						
State Sources	\$1,176,593.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$6,317.00	\$0.00	\$1,182,910.00
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$7,308.88	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$7,308.88
Local Sources	\$369,868.94	\$270,426.91	\$0.00	\$197,804.98	\$59,344.04	\$897,444.87
Other Sources	\$42,442.19	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$42,442.19
Total Revenues:	\$1,588,904.13	\$277,735.79	\$0.00	\$204,121.98	\$59,344.04	\$2,130,105.94
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$1,652,545.68	\$66,922.76	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$15,237.94	\$1,734,706.38
Instructional Support Services	\$519,137.28	\$97,068.18	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$20,528.24	\$636,733.70
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$241,913.16	\$3,973.04	\$0.00	\$231,865.00	\$105.00	\$477,856.20
Auxiliary Services	\$86,684.25	\$167,048.63	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$83.20	\$253,816.08
General Administrative Services	\$232,284.11	\$25,261.30	\$0.00	\$60.60	\$0.00	\$257,606.01
Capital Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$599,744.80	\$0.00	\$599,744.80
Debt Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$167,287.50	\$0.00	\$167,287.50
Other Expenditures	\$50,762.66	\$12,454.88	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$233.57	\$63,451.11
Total Expenditures:	\$2,783,327.14	\$372,728.79	\$0.00	\$998,957.90	\$36,187.95	\$4,191,201.78
Other Fund Sources (Uses)						
Other Fund Sources:	\$5,806.73	\$2,750.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$8,556.73
Other Fund Uses:	\$750.00	\$3,330.78	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$235.06	\$4,315.84
Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):	\$5,056.73	(\$580.78)	\$0.00	\$0.00	(\$235.06)	\$4,240.89
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:	(\$1,189,366.28)	(\$95,573.78)	\$0.00	(\$794,835.92)	\$22,921.03	(\$2,056,854.95)
Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:	\$4,358,556.25	\$909,196.29	\$0.00	\$8,505,296.94	\$214,025.20	\$13,987,074.68
Ending Fund Balance:	\$3,169,189.97	\$813,622.51	\$0.00	\$7,710,461.02	\$236,946.23	\$11,930,219.73

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual
For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 02

196 - Satsuma City Schools

Description	GENERAL			SPECIAL REVENUE		
	Budget	Actual	VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$12,982,537.00	\$1,176,593.00	(\$11,805,944.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,133,292.00	\$7,308.88	(\$1,125,983.12)
Local Sources	\$3,102,750.00	\$369,868.94	(\$2,732,881.06)	\$985,659.17	\$270,426.91	(\$715,232.26)
Other Sources	\$135,000.00	\$42,442.19	(\$92,557.81)	\$13,000.00	\$0.00	(\$13,000.00)
Total Revenues:	\$16,220,287.00	\$1,588,904.13	(\$14,631,382.87)	\$2,131,951.17	\$277,735.79	(\$1,854,215.38)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$9,214,944.67	\$1,652,545.68	\$7,562,398.99	\$258,255.03	\$66,922.76	\$191,332.27
Instructional Support Services	\$2,421,466.00	\$519,137.28	\$1,902,328.72	\$234,264.97	\$97,068.18	\$137,196.79
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$1,979,048.05	\$241,913.16	\$1,737,134.89	\$16,071.00	\$3,973.04	\$12,097.96
Auxiliary Services	\$537,165.00	\$86,684.25	\$450,480.75	\$1,166,255.00	\$167,048.63	\$999,206.37
General Administrative Services	\$1,418,949.00	\$232,284.11	\$1,186,664.89	\$154,782.00	\$25,261.30	\$129,520.70
Special Revenue Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
General Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Expenditures	\$320,613.00	\$50,762.66	\$269,850.34	\$6,338.00	\$12,454.88	(\$6,116.88)
Total Expenditures:	\$15,892,185.72	\$2,783,327.14	\$13,108,858.58	\$1,835,966.00	\$372,728.79	\$1,463,237.21
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$115,476.00	\$5,806.73	(\$109,669.27)	\$256,002.95	\$2,750.00	(\$253,252.95)
Other Financing Uses:	\$256,002.95	\$750.00	\$255,252.95	\$0.00	\$3,330.78	(\$3,330.78)
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	(\$140,526.95)	\$5,056.73	\$145,583.68	\$256,002.95	(\$580.78)	(\$256,583.73)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$187,574.33	(\$1,189,366.28)	(\$1,376,940.61)	\$551,988.12	(\$95,573.78)	(\$647,561.90)
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$3,920,752.00	\$4,358,556.25	\$437,804.25	\$861,012.17	\$909,196.29	\$48,184.12
Ending Fund Balance:	\$4,108,326.33	\$3,169,189.97	(\$939,136.36)	\$1,413,000.29	\$813,622.51	(\$599,377.78)

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual
For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 02

Exhibit F-III-B

196 - Satsuma City Schools

Description	DEBT SERVICE			CAPITAL PROJECTS		
	Budget	Actual	VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$569,338.00	\$6,317.00	(\$563,021.00)
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Local Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,499,366.00	\$197,804.98	(\$1,301,561.02)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Revenues:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,068,704.00	\$204,121.98	(\$1,864,582.02)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Instructional Support Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$676,624.00	\$231,865.00	\$444,759.00
Auxiliary Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$242,858.24	\$0.00	\$242,858.24
Debt Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5,000.00	\$60.60	\$4,939.40
Capital Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$6,729,418.00	\$599,744.80	\$6,129,673.20
Debt Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$687,287.50	\$167,287.50	\$520,000.00
Other Expenditures	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Expenditures:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$8,341,187.74	\$998,957.90	\$7,342,229.84
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Financing Uses:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	(\$6,272,483.74)	(\$794,835.92)	\$5,477,647.82
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$9,296,466.24	\$8,505,296.94	(\$791,169.30)
Ending Fund Balance:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,023,982.50	\$7,710,461.02	\$4,686,478.52

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual
For Fiscal Year 2026, Fiscal Period 02

196 - Satsuma City Schools

Description	EXPENDABLE TRUST		VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)	TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS		VARIANCE Favorable (Unfavorable)
	Budget	Actual		Budget	Actual	
Revenues						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$13,551,875.00	\$1,182,910.00	(\$12,368,965.00)
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,133,292.00	\$7,308.88	(\$1,125,983.12)
Local Sources	\$208,744.00	\$59,344.04	(\$149,399.96)	\$5,796,519.17	\$897,444.87	(\$4,899,074.30)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$148,000.00	\$42,442.19	(\$105,557.81)
Total Revenues:	\$208,744.00	\$59,344.04	(\$149,399.96)	\$20,629,686.17	\$2,130,105.94	(\$18,499,580.23)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$7,793.00	\$15,237.94	(\$7,444.94)	\$9,480,992.70	\$1,734,706.38	\$7,746,286.32
Instructional Support Services	\$160,386.00	\$20,528.24	\$139,857.76	\$2,816,116.97	\$636,733.70	\$2,179,383.27
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$0.00	\$105.00	(\$105.00)	\$2,671,743.05	\$477,856.20	\$2,193,886.85
Auxiliary Services	\$1,000.00	\$83.20	\$916.80	\$1,947,278.24	\$253,816.08	\$1,693,462.16
Expendable Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,578,731.00	\$257,606.01	\$1,321,124.99
Total Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$6,729,418.00	\$599,744.80	\$6,129,673.20
Expendable Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$687,287.50	\$167,287.50	\$520,000.00
Other Expenditures	\$1,145.00	\$233.57	\$911.43	\$328,096.00	\$63,451.11	\$264,644.89
Total Expenditures:	\$170,324.00	\$36,187.95	\$134,136.05	\$26,239,663.46	\$4,191,201.78	\$22,048,461.68
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$371,478.95	\$8,556.73	(\$362,922.22)
Other Financing Uses:	\$0.00	\$235.06	(\$235.06)	\$256,002.95	\$4,315.84	\$251,687.11
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	\$0.00	(\$235.06)	(\$235.06)	\$115,476.00	\$4,240.89	(\$111,235.11)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$38,420.00	\$22,921.03	(\$15,498.97)	(\$5,494,501.29)	(\$2,056,854.95)	\$3,437,646.34
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$273,223.19	\$214,025.20	(\$59,197.99)	\$14,351,453.60	\$13,987,074.68	(\$364,378.92)
Ending Fund Balance:	\$311,643.19	\$236,946.23	(\$74,696.96)	\$8,856,952.31	\$11,930,219.73	\$3,073,267.42

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.